| .Dccision No. 69360"‘ . | o - | _ wgu%ﬂwﬁ e

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILI‘IIES COMMI’.SSION OF THE STATE OF CFLIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) .
CALITORNIA WA’IER SERVICE COMPANY, a g : '
3 Appl:!.cation No. 47064
)
)]

coxporation, for a= orccr authoriz-
Filed Octobcr 26 1966-

ing it to increase rates charged
for water sexvice in the Selma dis-
txiet.

MeCrtcuen, Doyle, Brovm, Trautmen & Enexsen,
by A. Crawfoxd Greene, Jr., for applicant.’

Richard L. Hinca, in prOpr:.a persona,
interested party.

W. R. Roche and R. Beardslee, for the Commis-—
sion s..aff

or:c'NIonN

California Water Serv:.cc Company seeks author:.ty to '
inerease its .c..a.t rate general mctcrcd .-.,crv:z.cc rates in :Lts Sclm
distxist by an amnzal amount of $70,800 based on its es"imau'-s ‘o*
the test year 1966. This would be an overa.ll :.ncreasc OJ- 5.;-2 pe::- :
cent. L / A |

Peblic hearing was held before Excminc: «Jarne* oz t&p*':.l 6
1965, at Selma. About 30 cu.,tomers attcndec the he...r:...g 'oU' entc..cc ‘
ro foxrmal protests. B |

Certain portions of the record on Applicutions Nos. 46301
46302, 46728 and 46729 of applicant to :.ncrcase its ratcs for wa*-cr
sexrvice in its East Los Angeles, Hermosa—Redondo, Los Altos, and
Stockton” dist:r::.cts, respect:wely, rclating part:.cularly to tne. metbcds-‘

- used by applicant and the Commission staff eng:meer o es t:’.matc |
opcrat:’.ng revenues, were incorporated here:tn by refc:cnce, 2s was tae |
recoxd on applicant's gcnercl opcrations. '

1‘ As of December 31, 1964, :anestmcnt in applicant‘..-, utility

plant in its 21 districts, from the Ham:.lton C::.ty-Ch:’.co area :‘.n -




o

CA.LT066 NB %

northern California to the East Los-Angeles and‘HermOSa-Redondo'di34
tricts in southern California, amounted to $92, 764 6&39‘and there
were 235,317 customers and 412 exployees. Applrcant s prrnerpal
office is in San Jose. , o |

In 1964, in its Selwa district, applieant._was'fnrnishing_
water service to an estimated average of 850}cOmmerc£a1T 11 indus-
trial, and 27 public authority: metered active servrce connectrons
and 1,578 commercial, 6 private fire protection, and 111 public |
fire protection £lat rate active servxce connectzons for a total of |
2, 583 active services. An increase of 6 commerczal metered
44 commercial flat rate and & public fire protectron scrvices was
estimated for the period between the years 1964 and’ 1966 for a
total of 2, 637 average active sexrvices tbrough 1°66 |

Applicant acqnired 1ts Selma dzstrict from Pacrfrc Gas :nd;(
Electric Company in 1982 and at that trme was aware that the rate ol
return In said distxrict was low, but applrcant consrdered rt edvis§='
able to operate the system for at least a full calendar year beforcl
sceldng rate relief. While the number of customers had increased by.
about 19 percent between 1953 and 1963, plant rncreased by over k
100 pexrcent, from $451,000 to $915 OOO or £rom.$220 per customer
to $374 per customer. Included in this addrtional plant were'
two new-wells and over six miles of main. |

Applicant's preseat Selwa distrrct rates became effectivc

September 1, 1953. The followrng tabulation comnares»the present . |




-

i .

A.47064 NB

rates for residential flat rate sexvice with those =pro156$ed “in the

application:

COMPARISON OF PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES -

Residential Fiat ' Réte Service

- Yearly Rate
Description Present* . :  Proposed .

Residence with 1,000 sq.ft. $39.00 $62.40
irrigation $3.25 per mo.) ($5.20. per mo.)

Noncircﬁlating cooler - 3.00: . 480 G

Irrigation, 100 sq.ft. % .36

* The basic residential rate is payable monthly, in
advance, but the present evaporative cooler and |
irrigation rates are payable for the six wonths of
May through October. Af proposed rates a customer
will pay equal awounts each wonth. -

Meters may be installed at the option of utility

or customer, in which cvent service thereaftexr -

will be rendered under Schedule No. SL-1, General
Metered Service, for a period of not less than

12 months. After not less than 12 months' metexed
service, revision to flat rate service may be
undertaken provided the sum of the latest 12 montkly
bills rendered for metered sexrvice does not exceed $39.

Tae Commission staff proposed a new form bf“ fl;at'-race'
schedule for the Selma district. The following ta'bﬁlat:i;onty sets
forth such proposed form together with the authorized -fia._t ‘rates:

STAFF PROPOSED FORM OF FLAT RATE SCHEDULE
Ki\l’ﬁ AUTHﬁﬂZﬁ) ¥ o8 S

Per Service Comnection
Per Month =

For a single-family unit, Including
premises, having the following area:

6‘,000 Sq.ft., Or leSS R P $4055
6,001 tO 10,000 Sq.ft. ..-..\0--.0..- X 5050
10,001 to 16,000 sq.ft. .eccccece.s 7.00.
16,001 to 25,000 sq.£ft. .cceccvceec... 8.80"

For each additional single-family
residential urit on the same premises

and served from the same service . :
connection -_-oo--;.o-..-.-o--.-.v-o-o-. :




’ .

447064 N3 % [GH¥w ST

SPECIAL 'CONDITIONS |

1. The above flat rates apply to serv:[ce connect:{.ons
not larger than one inch in diametex.

2. All sexvice not covered by the above classif icat:‘.ons |
shall be furnished only on a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above clqss...fications, if
the utility or the customer so clects, a meter shall be in-
stalled and sexrvice prov:f.ded undexr Schedula No. SL-1, Genera.u
Matered Service. o _

 For metered sm:v:x.ce, applicant pr0posed a mont:hly serv-
ice charge foxr different sizes of meters and a single quantity r...te,
consistent w:.th gene::al metered serv:{.ce rates recen:xtly autaorizea for
applicant's other districts. L

The follow:'.ng tabulation compares the pr‘esent:“sjél‘:bé‘
district general metered sexrvice rates with those proposed in the
application and with those authorized hereinafter- '

GENERAL m'rr::m SERVICE

Montb.t.y hate
Present
sMinimumm:Wacer Incl’ a- wrice Cha—ge
Item | :Charge :(100 cu.ft.): Proposed*Autnor*_zed.

Meter Size Charges: .- I

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 9 $.1.90 0 $1.90
For ' 3/4=-{nch meter o : 2.0 2,200
For 1-inch meter 3.50 _ 2.85 . 2.85
Fox 1i-inch meter 5.00 - 4000 40000
For Z-inch meter: o 3.10. 5.40
For 3-inch meter 1 D S 9500 19,50 ¢
For 4-inch meter 00 . B 13.00  13.00- .
For 6-inch meter ' . ‘I' 21.00° 21,00 -
For 8-iach meter 00 ‘ - 32,00, 0 32.000 - -
For - 10-inch metexr - __ - 40.00: " 40,000

Quantn.ty Ra.tes*

“irst 900 cu.ft., . S TN
pexr 100 cu-ft'. | ek ,15

Next- 1,500' cu.ft., ‘ S R R ,
pex 100 cu.ft. L8 H*. EURERTS & SRR i

. Proposed Authorized .

per 100 cu.fr. 2% , LIS

Over 10,000 cu.ft.,

108 cu. £t. 07 s
P A Ineluded i mipimum charge.

*%As noted In the upper poxrtion of this tc.'ble. the .
present quantity rates are not applicable to meters
larger than 5/8 x 3/4-inch unless 1arger qua::..ltzes

are used. <
. =l




At the present meter raﬁes, the ﬁonthly 'cha.‘rge for _2;000f .
cublc feet of water usage would be $3.98; at thek proposed ret:eé, :!.t
wouid. be $4.90, at increase of 92 cents or 23';1-_pereeﬁt;.andr“ at ':he '
rates authorized, it would be $4‘.50{ an Increase of $0.,.‘5'2'_' oz."l:'"..l;“:’r’.l:; B
percent. | | | o SR

The present basic £flat rate charge is $3. 25 oer month- tbe
proposed flat rate charge is $5.20, an increase of $l. 95 or 60 per- B
cent; and the charge autborized herein is $4.55, an inc:ease- of $1.30°
or 40 percent. | - . o

The staff recommended its prOposed form of scnedule because '
the stxructure of the residential flat Tates makes them dsz:t.cult to.
adwinister and because it iﬂ different f=om the type of flat ra.tes
(based on the size of the customer g3 lot) wh:!.ch has been authorized
by this Commission for “ppl:’.cent s Bakersfield Ch:t'.co, Oroville and
Visalia districts since 1961. | R

Exhibit No. 1 is applicant's roport om results of opera-
‘tions in its Selma disﬁfict, and Exhibit No. 2 is a repoi't on appli-
cant's results of operations in the Selwa district submittedz 'bja- ‘

Commission staff accountant and Commission staff engineers. - The

following tabulation compares the earnings data in sa:‘.d Exhib.‘.‘.ts as
shown in Exhibit No. 2: |

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Pex 1t No.

Year L5066 kLstimated
‘Present Rates : _ Proposed Rates
Item Company : Staff : Company : Staff
(Thousands oX Dollaxrs) :

Operating Revenues $133.2  §141.3  $206.0  $215.8

Operating Expenses 90.8 86.4 90.8 86.4 .
Depreciation 17.9 18.1 17.9 . 18.1
Taxes 9.8 14.2 45.8 52.1

Subtotal 118.5  118.7 I54.5 156.6

Net Operat:ihg Revenues 4.7 22.6‘ . 49.5 . 59.2.
Rate Base 761.8 759.8 761.8 - 759 g
Rate of Retuxrn 1.93% .97% - 6.50% . 7. 79'/. ¥

_ s




~ALT064 NB- %

The staff's estimate of operating revenues was derived
by graphical Method B (Modified Bean), wnich eliminated variations
due to rainfall and temperature; applicant s cstimate -was, derived
by averaging consumption of the nine-year' pericd ‘1'9’55 throug'l:i" ‘l963;

The staff made no specific allowance for meter testing"‘ |
work and street improvement activities in Selna, and th:.s accounts :
principally for the diffexences in estimates of operation and main-
tenance expenses. ) T

The staff amortized the costs.of the"present: fate '?proceed-
ing over a fout-year period whereas appl:.cant utilized a tbree-year
period with a slightly larger amount of estimated. e:cpense. “ |

There is no significant difference ‘between the rate bases -
estimated by applicant and staff. | |

A staff accountant, o' Exhibit No. S, ‘recommen‘ded' an - |
average rate of return of 6.23 percent on total company operations, |
and Table 1ll-A of Exhibit No. 2 shows. an estimated decline of rate |

of return of .08 percent from 1965 to 1966 in Selma district. -

The Commission finds that- N

1. Applicant's rate of return in its Selma disn'ict For the |
test year 1966 at present rates would be defic:.ent, and applicant is
in need of and entitled to financial relief.

2. The 1966 rate of ::etu::n which would be produced by the
rates proposed in the application would be excessive._

3. The staff's estimated z:esults of operations for the test
year 1966 which arc based on methods consistent w:.th those wh:.ch
have been adopted:in appl:.cant s last four rate proceedings (Appli-
cations Nos. 46301, 46302, 46728 and 46729) E reasonably reflect
applicant s operations for that year Said results of operat:.ons are ‘,
adopted as reasonable for the purposes of this decision. L




‘A’.47064 v e

4. Applicant's rate of return in the ‘Selma district'will
¢ontinue to be subject to a deeltne in the future.' A race of return
of 6.5 percent on the adopted 1966 rate base of $759 800,15 reason-
able. |

It is concluded that the agpplication should be granted in
paxt and denied in part. The ordex which. £ollows¢will authorize
applicant to file new schedules of ratesvapplicable,to its Selma
district, which will. produce total estimated annual operating
revenues during the test year 1966 in said district of: $195—800 ﬂ 
This will be an increase of $54, 500 or 38.6 percent, ‘over: the
revenues which would be produced by the present rates, but $20 OOO
less than the Increase sought. ‘ .

The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, and they are reasonable. The present Tates and charges,

insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed are for the

future unjust and unreasonable.

IT IS ORDERED that California Water Serv;ce Company is-
‘authorized to file the schedules of rates applicable to its Selma
district attached hereto as Appendix. A, and upon not 1ess than five
days notice to the Commission and to the public, to make sudh rates
effective for service rendered on and after Angust 1, 1965.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be nxneteen days 7
after the date hereof. '

Deted~at | 2ap Francisco California, this (Ug day
of my. ., 1965. | o




APPLICABILITY

AFPENDIX A
Page L of 5

Schedule No. SL-1

Selma Tariff Area

Applicable to all metered water service. _

TERRITCRY.

Selma and vicinity, Fresno Coum:y,.‘.‘ ‘

RATES

Sexrvice Charge:s

For
For
For
For
For
For
For
Tor
For
Por

5/8  x 3/4={nck meter :;. ..‘...'.'.....‘.......'....'.

3/4"@& mem ,” ‘.-...0..«.-.‘0..—.......
d~-inch nmeter : .
1lx-4inch meter

2-inch meter P
3—1an. momr -t-.\,c“\..’,n‘r“.--‘-...-- .‘.,'.
L‘inch meter -_."o"o.i..n..-mh----n“----’;n--o .

6—1‘50]1 meter - .“.“..... cansw PR, .qu.j-- va

&'inch meter -.-‘o.'.o.o‘---.-...'.-.";‘;_‘
10-Inck ZOTOT eriesvecnreviaoiiias

Quantitj Rates: .

Tor

all water delivered per 100 cu.ft.

The Service Charge 13 & readiness-%o-serve
charge applicable to all metered scrvice
and to whick i3 to be added the monthly -
ckarge cosputed at, the Quantity Rate.

Per Meter

. Per Month . i" :

$150

210
2.85°
4.00° .

S50

- 950
- 13.00°0
2100
4000




AL7064 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 5

Schedule No. SL-2R
Selma Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a.ll flat rate residsntial water ..,ervice. |

ITORY

Selma and vicinity, frosno County..

RATES o B Per Sorvice Connectio“" o
o Por Month -

For a single~farily res idential
walt, dxcluding prex:i...eo, having
the follwing area:

6,000 sq.ft. or less veecmsreessssne
6,001 %0 10,000 5G.fte sescncccsansans
20,001 to 16,000 8G.fh. csescnvvensanen
16,001 to 25,000 5G-The . eesvenneesnanes

For each add:!.'tional single—fa.mﬂy
rosideatial unit on the same

precises and served from the same.

service cOmneCtion’ eececcececens. trssannes

SPECIAL CONDITICNS

1. The above flat rates. a.pply to service connections not larger
tha.n one inch in diameter. , : .

2. All service not covered by the above cla.ssiﬁ'. ce.‘tions shal'l. be
furnished only on a metered basis..

3. For service covered by the above classi fica:tions, ii’ tbe ﬁt...l—
ity or the custemer so elects, a meter shell be imstalled and. service
provided under Schedule Yo. sl-1, General Me‘.:ered Service.




- ALTCE, B

Schedule No. SI-4
Salma Tarif€ Ares

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
APPLICABILYTY . )
Applicable to all water service furnished for priva.telyounedﬁre ' '_(C)"'v‘l- :

protection systexs.

TERRTPORY

Selma and vicinity, Fresno Cormtfr.

RATES o 0 PerMomth -
FOZ‘ Q&Ch 1‘&‘12@ COBDQCﬁOﬂ ----------------- 7.'-‘-'-'-’00_ $2025“ K

For each R2-Inch commection .caeevievvecicivaciveane 30000
For eack 3-inch Commection eeeiveccesecerececennecias 450

For each 4-inch comection . .eecieeecnciciiiivenvanas 6,00

For each 6~inch comnection cereccestisiorierenireson 900
Per-each 8-inch commeCtiOon  eceeiiiaciiseiiecieoceans 12007

For each 1O-iznch COBRECTION  cerierceiieenereiniarsnss 15,00 o

SPECTAL CONDITICNS

L. The fire protvection service <comnection will be installed by the.
Wtility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost skall mot be subject to-
refurd. ‘ , L _

2. I a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection systen in addition to all otker normal service does mot exist
in the street or alley adjacent <o the premises to be served, then a
gervice main from the nearest existing main of adequate capacity will be
installed by the utility at the cost of the applicant.’ Such cost shall not de
Fabject to refund. ' ' : '- :

3. Servico hereunder iz for private fire protection systems to which
no connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which ‘
are regularly imspected by the underwriters baving furisdiction, are installed
according 40 specifications of the utility, axd are mainteized to the satis-
faction of the wtility. The utility may install the standard detcetor type.
zeter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protection against ‘thelt,
leakage or waste of water. o o o S

(Continued)




ALT06L NB.

APFENDIX K
Page 4 of 5

Schedule No. SI-L
Selma Tarif Arean

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITICNS—contd.

4. Tor water delivered for other thax £ire pro‘oection purposes;
charges will be made therefor under Schedule XNo. SL-1, Genera.l Netered Serv.’z.ce. ‘

5« The uwtility will supply. only such water at such pres*'ure as. xmy be
available from time to time as a result of its mma.l operation o“ 'thc systan.




Schedule No. SL-10
Selwa Tariff Ares
SERVICE TO CQYPANY EMPLOYEES

APPuICABII.ITY

Applicable to water service i‘arnishod for domesuic use a.t 'the pla.ce (‘.1‘) ,
place of residence of employee. : ‘ . '

TERRITCRY

Selma ard vicinity, Fresno County.

RATE

The f1led rate or rates applicable to the type o:f.‘ service the ‘ (’f) -
torritory where service is 3upplied, less 25% discount. : :




